GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
DEFENCE
LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO:16
ANSWERED ON:05.08.2013

MODERNISATION OF SHIPYARDS
Haque Shri Sk. Saidul;Ramasubbu Shri S.

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the current ship building capability of Defence shipyards meets the requirement of the Indian Navy;
(b) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;
(c) whether the Government has taken initiatives to modernize these shipyards; and

(d) if so, the details thereof including the funds allocated for the purpose?

Answer

MINISTER OF DEFENCE (SHRIA.K. ANTONY)

(a) & (b):Four Defence Public Sector Undertakings (DPSUs) in the ship building sector are substantially meeting the requirements of Indian Navy. Current ship building capability & capacity of these DPSUs, are being further augmented by undertaking their Modernisation to meet the growing requirements of Indian Navy. Government has also put in place a policy framework to harness private sector capacities by DPSUs through outsourcing, sub-contracting, formation of consortia, project specific SPVs, formation of JVs etc.

(c) Yes, Madam.

(d) Budgetary allocations for 12th Plan, towards planned modernization of DPSUs in ship building sector, to augment their capabilities
& capacities, are as follows:-

Mazagon Dock Ltd. Rs.396.20 Crores

Garden Reach Shipbuilders Rs.153.05 Crores
& Engineers Ltd.

Goa Shipyard Ltd. Rs.460 Crores

Hindustan Shipyard Ltd. Rs.507.36 Crores
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